

Response to the Editor

Comment 01: Update the reference Elshorbany et al., 2024

Response: Elshorbany et al., 2024, is updated in the reference list

Comment 02: The abstract is likely a bit too long according to ACP regulations, try shortening a bit.

Response: As suggested by the reviewer, the abstract is shortened a little and is within the ACP guidelines.